\\ 101 ! .

Staff Report

TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the Town Council
FROM: Sean Rabé, Town Manager

DATE: November 19, 2020

RE: Amendment to Pioneer Energy JPA

Recommendation

Adopt the attached Resolution approving Amendment No. 1 to the Amended and Restated Joint
Powers Agreement for Pioneer Community Energy expanding Pioneer Community Energy membership
to include the County of El Dorado and the City of Placerville as Voting Members.

Issue Statement and Discussion

On October 13, 2020, the Town Council received a presentation from Pioneer Community
Energy regarding El Dorado County and the City of Placerville’s interest in becoming
members of the Pioneer Community Energy Joint Powers Authority (Pioneer).

Current Pioneer JPA members in addition to Loomis include the cities of Auburn, Colfax,
Lincoln, and Rocklin, and the unincorporated areas of Placer County. The ratepayers in
these jurisdictions have received the benefit of savings on their electric generation costs of
6 to 11 percent since the start of Pioneer's Community Choice Aggregation (CCA) program
in 2018.

Both El Dorado County and the City of Placerville have indicated they want ratepayers in
their jurisdictions served by PG&E electric generation to enjoy the same choice in
purchasing energy as well as local control over rates and energy incentives as Loomis rate
payers enjoy. Both El Dorado County and the City of Placerville have taken requisite formal
actions to approve resolutions and ordinances for joining the JPA and participating in
Pioneer's Community Choice Aggregation Program.

At its November 6, 2020 meeting, the Pioneer Community Energy Board reviewed an
impact assessment (see Attachment C for a Pioneer Staff presentation to the Pioneer
Board on the assessment) analyzing the impact and feasibility of expanding to add both
El Dorado County (unincorporated) and the City of Placerville. The results of that impact
assessment determined the proposed expansion to be beneficial to both the ratepayers
in the current Pioneer service area, as well as potential ratepayers in unincorporated El
Dorado County and the City of Placerville. The benefits of expansion include:

. Financial Strength - Increased margins from the addition of more
customers will result in strengthening Pioneer's balance sheet, achieve
targeted levels of reserves, and help mitigate against rate increases.




. Power Supply Benefits - An increased electricity load to serve also leads to
larger power procurement needs. The larger power procurement proposals
will attract suppliers with better credit profiles and could lead to more
favorable pricing and access to more diverse power supply sources.

. Legislative & Regulatory Influence - Through representation of a larger
service territory, Pioneer would improve its status with state legislators and
the CPUC in representing its customers' interests. It also increases access
to a greater pool of elected officials for Pioneer to promote its legislative
platform and for support in response to adverse regulation.

) Local Jobs and Power Supply Resources - One of Pioneer's goals is to
invest in power supply projects that not only diversify the power supply
portfolio but create jobs through locally sourced projects. The strengthening
of Pioneer's financial provides opportunities to pursue this endeavor.

Upon approval and execution of Amendment No. 1 to the Amended and Restated Joint
Powers Agreement by all member entities, both existing and proposed, and approval by
the Pioneer Governing Board, Pioneer staff will file an implementation plan with the
California Public Utilities Commission in December 2020. Filing of the implementation
plan by December 31, 2020 is based on providing electricity to unincorporated El Dorado
County and Placerville beginning in 2022.

CEQA Regquirements

There are no CEQA implications associated with the recommended action.

Einancial and/or Policy Implications
There are no financial implications to the Town of Loomis.
Attachments

A. Resolution

B. JPA Amendment

C. Impact Assessment Presentation




Attachment A
TOWN OF LOOMIS

RESOLUTION NO. 20 - __

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOOMIS
APPROVING AMENDMENT NO.1 TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED JOINT EXERCISE OF
POWERS AGREEMENT FOR PIONEER COMMUNITY ENERGY EXPANDING PIONEER
COMMUNITY ENERGY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY MEMBERSHIP

WHEREAS, the Sierra Valley Energy Authority was established on September 9, 2015,
between the County of Placer and the City of Colfax; and

WHEREAS, the Sierra Valley Energy Authority was originally created for the purpose of
providing a financing conduit and program expansion platform for the mPOWER Program; and

WHEREAS, counties and cities have the power under California law to aggregate electric load,
to purchase and supply electricity for themselves and customers within their jurisdictions, by providing a
Community Choice Aggregation Program, pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Sections 331.1
and 366.2; and

WHEREAS, the Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of Power Agreement for the Sierra
Valley Energy Authority (the “Amended and Restated JPA”) became effective on February 22, 2017,
and

WHEREAS, the Amended and Restated JPA allowed for the establishment of a Community
Choice Aggregation Program (the “CCA”) within the jurisdictions of the Voting Members and authorized
the Cities of Auburn, Lincoln, Rocklin, and the Town of Loomis to become Voting Members; and

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2017 the Governing Board of the Sierra Valley Energy Authority took
action to rename and brand Sierra Valley Energy Authority as Pioneer Community Energy (“Pioneer”);
and

WHEREAS, both El Dorado County and the City of Placerville have expressed a desire to join
Pioneer for the purpose of participating in Pioneer's Community Choice Aggregation Program (“CCA
Program”); and

WHEREAS, an impact assessment was performed to analyze the feasibility of expanding
Pioneer's CCA Program service territory into PG&E'’s service area in unincorporated El Dorado County
and the City of Placerville, the results of which showed such an expansion to be beneficial to both
existing Pioneer ratepayers, and potential ratepayers in El Dorado County and the City of Placerville;
and

WHEREAS, to these ends, the Town Council desires to approve the execution of Amendment
No. 1 to the Amended and Restated JPA to provide for El Dorado County and the City of Placerville to
become Voting Members under the Amended and Restated JPA for Pioneer Community Energy.

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Loomis declares, and resolves
as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct.
2 This Amendment No. 1 to the Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of Powers

Agreement for Pioneer Community Energy provides for admission of El Dorado County
and the City of Placerville as Voting Members (Exhibit A).




3. The Town Council hereby approves Amendment No. 1 to the Amended and Restated
Joint Powers Agreement for Pioneer Community Energy under the Joint Powers Law, in
the form attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to
execute Amendment No. 1 to the Amended and Restated Joint Powers Agreement for
Pioneer Community Energy in the name and on behalf of the Town.

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19" day of November, 2020, by the following roll
call vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAINED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

Town Clerk




Attachment B
Exhibit A

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED JOINT EXERCISE
OF POWERS AGREEMENT FOR PIONEER COMMUNITY ENERGY
[FORMERLY SIERRA VALLEY ENERGY]

THIS AMENDMENT (hereafter “Amendment”) amends the Amended and Restated
Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (hereafter “Amended and Restated JPA”) with the effective
date of February 22, 2017 which was by and between the COUNTY OF PLACER, the CITY OF
AUBURN, the CITY OF COLFAX, the CITY OF LINCOLN, the TOWN OF LOOMIS, and the
CITY OF ROCKLIN, all public entities of the State of California. By this Amendment it
becomes the Joint of Exercise of Powers Agreement by and between the COUNTY OF
PLACER, the CITY OF AUBURN, the CITY OF COLFAX, the TOWN OF LOOMIS, the
CITY OF LINCOLN, the CITY OF ROCKLIN, and the County of El Dorado and the City of
Placerville who become signatories to this Amendment (the “New Voting Members”, and
together with the COUNTY OF PLACER, the CITY OF AUBURN, the CITY OF COLFAX, the
CITY OF LINCOLN, the TOWN OF LOOMIS, and the CITY OF ROCKLIN, the “Voting
Members™), as well as those local agencies that become signatories to this Amendment as
Associate Members, and related to the joint exercise of powers among all of the signatories
hereto either as Voting Members or Associate Members (hereafter collectively referred to as the
“Members™).

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2015 the COUNTY OF PLACER and the CITY OF
COLFAX entered into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (hereafter “Original JPA”) for the
purpose of providing a financing conduit program expansion platform for the mPOWER
Program; and

WHEREAS, the Amended and Restated JPA became effective on February 22, 2017 and
authorized the Cities of Auburn, Lincoln, Rocklin, and the Town of Loomis to become Voting
Members; and

WHEREAS, one of the primary purposes of the Amended and Restated JPA was to allow
for the establishment of a Community Choice Aggregation Program within the jurisdictions of
the Voting Members; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2017-3 of the Sierra Valley Energy Authority approved a
name change from Sierra Valley Energy Authority to Pioneer Community Energy, as it is known
today; and

WHEREAS, the Voting Members wish to amend the Amended and Restated JPA a first
time to add the County of El Dorado and the City of Placerville as Voting Members.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED THAT THE FOLLOWING CHANGES
AND ADDITIONS ARE HEREBY MADE IN THE AMENDED AND RESTATED JOINT
POWERS AGREEMENT:

1. Section 5.A shall be replaced by the following:




Section 5. Governance and Internal Organization

A.

2.

Governing Board. The governing body of the Authority shall consist of up to a
nine (9) person Board, consisting of two (2) members of the Placer County Board
of Supervisors, and one (1) member each appointed by the El Dorado County
Board of Supervisors, the Cities of Auburn, Colfax, Rocklin, Lincoln, Placerville
and the Town of Loomis that becomes a signatory to this Agreement (“Board
Member”).

The Board of Supervisors from Placer County, the Board of Supervisors from El
Dorado County, and the City/Town Councils set out above shall respectfully
appoint such member(s) and not less than one alternate member. The term of
office of each Board Member and respective alternate may be terminated at any
time by the appointing Board of Supervisors or City/Town Council. The
designated alternate shall have authority to attend, participate, and vote at any
meeting of the Board or committee whenever the regular member, for whom they
are designated to act as an alternate, is absent from the meeting.

Section 10.D shall be replaced by the following:

Section 10. Implementation Action and Authority Documents

D.

Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent. The Authority shall cause to be
prepared an Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent meeting the
requirements of California Public Utilities Code Section 366.2 and any applicable
California Public Utilities Commission regulations. The Implementation Plan and
Statement of Intent shall specify the service territory of the CCA to be within the
boundaries of the Member jurisdictions that have taken the actions specified in A
and B above. The Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent shall not be filed
with the California Public Utilities Commission until it is approved by the Board
in the manner provided in Section 5.

If a City or County adopts an ordinance and resolution pursuant to A and B above,
expressing its desire to become a Member to this Agreement subsequent to the
filing of the then most recently filed Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent,
the Board shall direct the preparation and filing of a new or amended
Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent to include the territory of the County
or City as soon as reasonably practicable. The Board may require the County or
City to pay the cost of preparation and submission of the Implementation Plan and
Statement of Intent. Upon California Public Utilities Commission certification of
the new or amended Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent, the Board shall
take action to approve membership of the County or City. The County or City
shall then be entitled to all rights under this Agreement, including a seat on the
Board and voting rights pursuant to Section 5.A and Section 8.




3. Counterparts.

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts and be as valid and binding as if each
Member signed the same copy. A faxed or scanned copy of the executed signature page
shall be sufficient to cause the terms of this Amendment to become fully operative. The
effective date of this Amendment shall be the date it is approved by the Pioneer Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Voting Members have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Amended and Restated Joint Powers Agreement for Pioneer Community Energy.

EXECUTED ON COUNTY OF EL DORADO, a political
subdivision

And approved as to form

By '
Chairman, Board of Supervisors ATTEST:

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




EXECUTED ON COUNTY OF PLACER, a political
subdivision

And approved as to form

By ’
Chairman, Board of Supervisors ATTEST:

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




EXECUTED ON CITY OF AUBURN, a Municipal Corporation

And approved as to form

ATTEST:
By

Mayor, City Council

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




EXECUTED ON CITY OF COLFAX, a Municipal Corporation

And approved as to form

ATTEST:
By

Mayor, City Council

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




EXECUTED ON CITY OF LINCOLN, a Municipal Corporation
And approved as to form
ATTEST:

By

Mayor, City Council

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




EXECUTED ON CITY OF PLACERVILLE, a Municipal
Corporation

And approved as to form

By ATTEST:
Mayor, City Council

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




EXECUTED ON CITY OF ROCKLIN, a Municipal Corporation
And approved as to form
ATTEST:

By

Mayor, City Council

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




EXECUTED ON TOWN OF LOOMIS, a Municipal Corporation
And approved as to form
ATTEST:

By

Mayor, Town Council

10




0C0¢C ‘6T J9qWSAON
SUne9IA [10UN0Y A1ID SIWIOOT

M3IASY ApN1S Juswissassy Joedw

ADEINT ALINMIWNOIT

&/FINO/




Baly 92INAISS Ja3uold pasodoud

aJ/Ini2E|d @ @

5 MunoH opeiod |7

Ayuno) opeloq |3 ealy ad1AI8S ANIBN

201 Sulpuedx3 am aJle alaym




GZ0Z JAd YSnoiyl pauleluiew sslel J1asuold pue SUoilipuod 1ayJew ualng <«

S9I1IUNWWO09 Mau aAnoadsold 10) pazijiin uonduwnsse 1n0-1do %0T <«

SOIIUNWWOD MU J0J ZZ0Z Alenuer ul 92UsWw o9 0} 19S 9IS «

e1ep 9TWal| 3%9d 6T0Z-STOZ WOJ) PO2IN0S S1B1S JUN0J0. 9A1309dS0.d <«

JUBWISSaSSY 1oedwl| 10) suondwnssy Asy




uoisuedxy

uauny uoisuedx3 ey

000002

000°00%

000009

000008

000°000'F

S,UMIA

000‘002'F

000°00%'F

0000097

0000087

= e —— 0000002 e
ages ASiau3g SJUN022Y JIawoishn)

00002
000°0%
00009
00008
000007
000°02T |
000°0¥T
000097

000°08T

sjoedw| AS10U3 B SJUNOJJY




%65
soy

%LS
say

,

mm\wm Bl
uoisuedx3y 1ualing

uonisodwo) sse|) a1ey




66T'8$ CET'8% zco'‘ss jualing 01 souaiaillg
€YE'TT$ GTI0CT$ 696°6% SeAlesay 104 3|qe|leAy YYT'c$ £88°‘c$ JS6'T$ SoAlasaYy 0] 9|qe|IBAY
= = TO9'E 80IM8S 1ged - - T09'S 8oIneS 198
SYETT GTO'CT 09G°€T uigie Sunelsdo YrT'S €83'c 8EG'S uisiey suneisdo
gee's oTT'8 €06°'L sesuadx3 uneladQ 48yl0 (o2 ol | 9TE‘. SOT‘L sesuadx3 unesadQ Jay10
T8]'€CT  GIBTCT  €99°0CT Alddng Jemod €097, To8'cL 18.'TL Alddng Jjemod
B6SG'EYT$S OVO'EVT$ 9TTTYTS ssnueAsy Sunelsdo £87'G8$  090'G8$  8Tv'v8% senuaAsy SuieladQ
Gc/vcMd  vc/ecAd €2/TC M (spuesnoy] ui $) Gec/ve . ve/ccAd €c/ce M (spuesnoy] ul $)

uolisuedx3y 1ualing

asen aseg




N _— - - — S —— ES— it
uoisuedxdm ualLUN)O m

ve/EcAd €2/2ccAd cZ/TcAd

GZ/7cAd

—— 0%

e e - . — 000°0T$

N IE— - - — —— 000‘0C$ -
, R
0.8'€T$  0.8'€T$ —
L08'se$ 7 >
— B e —— 000°0€$ =
ge8'zeES 6Z8'€E$ m
N : ¢ [77)
000°0or$ R
>
rr8'Sr$ w.
000°‘0S$ —
L8T'LS$ 000°09%
S — ————————————————— 000‘0.1%

SoAI9S9Y paldalold - ase) aseq




6689  G¥8'9$  TG8'9$ 1Ua.In) 01 douaIaKId
€V0'0T$ 8c.'0T$ 68.8% SoAlesaY 10} 8|qe|leAY YPT‘e$  €88'c$  LE6°T$ SaAlesaY 10} 9|qe[IBAY
T09'c 20IMSS 1980 - - T09'S 9oIes 1980
00T 8¢/.0T 06ETT uigie|\ Suneledo VYIS £88‘c 8EG‘g uigieN Sunesado
SeT'S 9T6'L €0L'2 sesuadx3 Sunessdo Joyl0 geg's oTE', €0T'2 sesuadx3 Sunpesado JoU10
899'GTT  8ELYTT  9TV'CIT Alddng Jomod €09'v.L T98cL L8LTL Alddng Jjemod
LY8'SET$  TSE'SET$  60GTETS senusney Sunesedo £87'G8$  090'G8$  STY'VS$ senuaney Sunessdo
Sc/vc M Yo/ /e M (spuesnoyy uJ $) Sc/vc M Ve/ee M §¢/ee M (spuesnoyl uj $)

uoisuedx3 1ualing

(%G¢) IN01dO YSIH — T# 1S3] SSa.S




6ST‘T$  90T'T$ Gess 1U4iNnJ 03 32UI3LIQ
Svc1$  998% GYES SoAlasay 10} 3|qe|leAy yov‘c$ ovc$ 06v$ SOAI9SaYy Jo) a|qe|leAy
T09°€ 80IMBS 1080 - s T09'€ 20195 19e(
(G¥2'T) 998 ov6'e uigtey Suneiado (rOv'2) (ovz) TIT'E uigie\ SuneiedQ
gee's oTT'8 €06, sosuadx3 unesadQ Joyl0 Ges', oTe‘L €0T‘L sesuadx3 BuljesadQ Joul0
BOV'9ST  GOO'VET  LLT'OST Ajddng Jemod ¢S1'08 ¥86°LL YT Alddng Jemod
6GG'EYT$ OVO'SYT$ 9CTTHT$ sonusnay 3unesado €8T'a8%  090'G8$  8CY'¥8% sonuaney SuljesadQ
GC/YCM  V¥Z/STA  €C/CT M (spuesnoy] ul $) SC/VC A YT/ETM  €T/CT M (spuesnoy] ul )

uoisuedx3 usang

(9%0¢) S1s0) A|ddng Jemod pasealou| — ¢# 1S9 SSa.S




OT

6vE'v$ CoE'v$ 0TC'v$ 1uauIng 0} aduUaJalq
098'T$ ¥95'C$ T.G$ SoAIasaY 10} 9|ge|I_AY 687'Cc$ 8EL'T$ 6€9'E$ SoAlasay Joj 9|qe|leAy
- - T09‘c 90IMBS 1997 - - TO9' 0IMSS 19.d
098'T %96 TLT'Y uidie|y Sunesedo (681'C) (8eLT) (8¢) uigiey Sunesedo
Gee's oTT'8 €06, sasuadx3 guljessedQ Jou10 Ges', oTe'L €0T’L sesusdx3 Sulelad Joy10
T88'€CT  GT6'CCT  £99°0CT Alddng Jjemod €09'7. TI98'€L 181'T. Alddng Jjemod
9/0'VET  GBS'SET  8EL'TET senuasney Sunesedo 059'6.$  6SV'6.$  TG8'8.$ senuaney Sunelsdo
Ge/vcAd  ve/ecAd €c/ce M (spuesnoyy ul $) Gc/vc M VvZ/Sc A €2/TC M (spuesnoyy ui )

uolsuedxy 1uaiing

(aAnnadwod Aels 0] sajkl ualing ul doap %))
9NUBASY pPoasealda( — €# 1S9 SsaNns




17

fAuno) opeloq |3 Woil JaquIsN T +
9|[IAJ99.|d WO JOqWISN T +

pieog JaqWaA / 1uaiind

p1eog JoqUaN 6

pleog 3uluJdA0L) pasodoid




[

%ST 62
09 leoe|d

%CL'E .
‘ajjeoRld %T6'ST

‘uippooy

‘ - TO 6%

%TV'ST %TLC ‘siuooT] 0 199e|d
‘uIpjoo,

P %189

%T9T ‘SILI0OT ““09 opelod |3 %66 VT

o 1 ‘ujoour

%T6°8 ‘ujodury / %90’ T ‘Xejjod ﬁ
%ES 0 ‘Xeljo &.\om 7°€ “wingny %TE9 ‘wingny
uolsuedxy 1ualing

saleys SunoA




€T

ueld
uonejuawsajdw
oNdod papuswe [IoUN0Y SIWO00T [19UN0) 3JjIAIBoR|d
YuM pajiy ueld pue vdr pepuswe [1oUNo) Xey09 slosiAIadNg Jo pieog opelo( [J
uonejuswajdwy uo S9]0A [IouNo) ujodUI] slosiniadng Jo
papuswy pJeog Jaauoid [IoUN0) UI}o0Yy pJeog "0 Ja%e|d [IoUN0Y UI}o0Yy [1ouno) uingny
O © © O, O, O,

1ST€
Jlaquiadaq Ag

ULt
Jaquiada(

016/u8
Jaquiasaq

WeT/ulT
JOQqWISAON

WIST/u0T
JaqWiaAoN

ule
JaquianoN

SullaWli] Held




142
sanss|

Alies 1qop JJo Aed 01 uonisod m Aio1e|ngal /oAne|siga| pue .W
Alddns Jemod u] o8elana] 10\

sweJgoud Aouaiollle A31eus pue

uonesniw Sdsd ‘ssewolq ‘sajel S ssousARdWO)
1UsWdojaAsp O1LIOUODS Sk Yons N A pue A1|Iqel1s a1ey sulelule H
w>m_Q oNnj|eA Jaylo Uo JaAllad <+ A?

uolsuedx3 anoiddy :uonepuswuwoday




aT

¥7/G8-TGC (9T6)
A0S BOAgIauaAliunwwiodjaauold@ywes

G/G8-TGC (9T6)
AOZ BO AgJoUSAJIUNILL0J199U0Id®)119%07 U0(

AOZ BI'AgIauaAllunuwiuiodlasuold

119G6 VO ‘UlMo0Y
d 8UNS ‘sALIQ Usliep 0TSC

INOA YUEY |




